

## RECORD OF MOTIONS AND VOTES PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF BLOOMINGTON, ILLINOIS THURSDAY, OCTOBER 26, 2017; 3:00 P.M.

The Council convened in Special Session in the Council Chambers, City Hall Building, at 3:00 p.m., Thursday, October 26, 2017.

The Meeting was called to order by Mayor Renner.

The Meeting was opened by Pledging Allegiance to the Flag followed by a moment of silent prayer.

Mayor Renner directed the City Clerk to call the roll and the following members of Council answered present:

Aldermen: Jamie Mathy, David Sage, Mboka Mwilambwe, Amelia Buragas, Scott Black, Joni Painter, Diana Hauman, Kim Bray, Karen Schmidt, and Mayor Tari Renner.

Staff Present: Steve Rasmussen, Interim City Manager, Jeffrey Jurgens; Corporation Counsel, Cherry Lawson, City Clerk; Patti-Lynn Silva, Finance Director; Brendan Heffner, Chief of Police; Brian Mohr, Fire Chief, Scott Sprouls, IS Director, Nicole Albertson, Human Resource Director; Jim Karch, Public Works Director; Bob Yehl, Water Director; and other City staff were also present.

## **Public Comment**

Tim Tilton

The following was presented:

Item 4. Consideration of an Ordinance Amending the City Code Regarding the Manager Pro Tempore. (Recommend approving an Ordinance Amending the City Code regarding the Manager Pro Tempore, and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents.) (Presentation by Jeffrey Jurgens, Corporation Counsel 5 minutes, Council discussion 5 minutes.)

Motion by Alderman Schmidt, seconded by Alderman Painter approving an Ordinance Amending the City Code regarding the Manager Pro Tempore, and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents

Mayor Renner directed the Clerk to call the roll which resulted in the following:

Ayes: Aldermen Painter, Mathy, Sage, Mwilambwe, Buragas, Schmidt, Black, Hauman and Bray.

**Nays: None** 

Motion carried.

The following was presented:

Item 5. Consideration of a Resolution Appointing Steven Rasmussen as the Manager Pro Tempore. (Recommend approving a Resolution Appointing Steven Rasmussen as the Manager Pro Tem, and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents.) (Council discussion 10 minutes.)

Motion by Alderman Hauman, seconded by Alderman Buragas approving Steven Rasmussen as the Manager Pro Tem, and authorize the Mayor and City Clerk to execute the necessary documents.

Mayor Renner directed the Clerk to call the roll which resulted in the following:

Ayes: Aldermen Painter, Mathy, Sage, Mwilambwe, Buragas, Schmidt, Black, Hauman and Bray.

**Nays: None** 

Motion carried.

## Adjournment

Motion by Alderman Black, seconded by Alderman Hauman adjourning the meeting. Meeting adjourned at 3:07 PM.

**Motion carried. (Viva Voce)** 

Respectfully submitted,

Cherry L. Lawson, City Clerk